
 
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES – CALSHOT POP UP HOTEL, 
CALSHOT FIELD, JACK MAYNARD ROAD, CALSHOT  
 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 5 AUGUST 2021, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:-  
http://go-moderngov01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7476&Ver=4 
 
 
These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2.   CALSHOT POP UP HOTEL, CALSHOT FIELD, JACK MAYNARD ROAD, 
CALSHOT (Pages 3 - 48) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

To:  Members of the Sub-Committee: 
 Cllr Geoffrey Blunden 
 Cllr Alvin Reid 
 Cllr Neil Tungate 

Cllr Arthur Davis (Substitute) 
 

http://go-moderngov01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7476&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 5 AUGUST 2021 AT 10AM    

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

CALSHOT POP UP HOTEL, CALSHOT FIELD, PART OF THE CADLAND ESTATE, 
CALSHOT  

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information at the hearing to 
determine an application for a time limited premises licence under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) in respect of Calshot Pop Up Hotel, part of the Cadland 
Estate, Jack Maynard Road, Calshot. 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

2.1 A location map of the area is provided as Appendix 1. 

2.2 Photographs of the entrance to the site, general parking on the approach road, steps 
to the private beach and the beach looking toward the beach area provided for 
residents of the site, are provided as Appendix 2. 

3. THE APPLICATION 

3.1 On 14 June 2021 the Licensing Authority received an application for a time limited 
premises licence from Destination Pop Up Limited (“the applicants’). The application is 
attached as Appendix 3 and the accompanying plan as Appendix 4. The limited time 
period being from the date of grant to 30 August 2021. 
 
 

3.2 The applicants seek permission for the following licensable activities: 

Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
As the site is residential, for the period of the operation, the site opening hours are  
Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs to 00:00hrs 
 

3.3 The licence application seeks the sale of alcohol to support and enhance the                         
(non-licensable) glamping experience, providing a bar and restaurant for residents on 
the site. There is also limited availability for non-residents.  There is no requirement to 
apply for regulated entertainment as any music provided will be incidental or fall under 
the Live Music Act 2012, the Entertainment Amendment Order 2013 and/or the 
Deregulation Act 2015 subject to such music remaining within the stipulated times. 

3.4 There are approximately 70 various sized structures for campers ranging from large 
canvas tents to wooden cabins, to smaller tents suitable for smaller families. There is a 
bar and restaurant, beauty area and inside and outside yoga areas. There is sufficient 
parking on site away from the accommodation, together with a children’s area and dog 
walking area. 

3.5 Conditions proposed by the applicants in Part M of the application are provided as 
Appendix 5. These would be attached to any premises licence granted for the site, but 
may be amended or enhanced by Members at this hearing, should this be appropriate 
under the Act and statutory guidance. 

3.6 As the site opened for customers from 9 July 2021, Temporary Event Licences (TENs) 
were planned to be submitted to cover the period until the determination of the licence. 
To date, four TENs have been applied for and granted for the following dates,  

3

Agenda Item 2



9-11 July,13-18 July, 20-25 July and 27 July to 1 August 2021. No objections were 
raised by the Police or Environmental Health (the only two agencies permitted to 
object to TENs under the Act).  

3.7 Public consultation has been carried out as required under the Act and officers have 
confirmed that the application has been advertised both at the site and in the local 
newspaper. 

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 

4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  These 
objectives being: 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
2) Public safety; 
3) The prevention of public nuisance; and 
4) The protection of children from harm. 
 

4.2 Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under Section       
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the sections on the 
licensing objectives and determining applications. 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 

4.3  In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate    
weight to: 

 
 1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
 2)   The relevant representations presented by all the parties; 
 3)   Home Office guidance; and 
 4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

5.1 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received 7 representations 
against the application. These are from residents who live in the area, a local NFDC 
and County Councillor, and Mr Simon Verdon, from The Landmark Trust. The Trust 
provide a holiday rental property in the vicinity - Luttrell’s Tower. As part of his 
representation, Mr Verdon has provided information about the Tower, a restored 
Grade II property. Members may refer to the map in Appendix 1 which highlights the 
location of Luttrell’s tower and the residential addresses of representees.   

5.2 Representations refer to the additional noise, traffic and general disturbance they feel 
that the operation and additional visitors (who may have consumed alcohol at the site) 
will bring to the area. The hours for the sale of alcohol and the likelihood of disturbance 
from patrons following evening activities at the site have also been referenced. 
Representations are provided as Appendix 6 of the report. 

5.3 The New Forest National Park Authority (NPA) (who are responsible for planning 
permissions and development in this location) have also submitted an objection and 
this can be found as Appendix 7. The NPA officer does, however, make reference to 
planning matters, which cannot be considered under the Act, as these matters fall 
outside the four Licensing Objectives which representations must refer to. This 
however, as the only Responsible Authority to submit an objection, has been included 

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


for information for Members, as others may also refer to the temporary nature of the 
operation and site permissions. 

5.4 In supporting a transparent and robust application process, all of these representations 
have been included for consideration although Members may wish to consider the 
weight they give to aspects of these objections, in line with legal guidance. 

5.5 Section 182 statutory guidance states that: 

‘It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect 
of a representation should be given to the person making that representation. The 
subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the person or body making 
the representation to amplify and clarify it.’ (paragraph 9.9) 
 

5.6 No representations against the application have been received from any other 
Responsible Authority including the Police or Environmental Protection. 

 
 
6. THE HEARING 

6.1   This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
These Regulations provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public 
interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

6.2 The applicant and those parties making representations have been invited to this 
meeting and have been provided with this report and the procedures to be followed at 
the hearing. 

6.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to 
address the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent 
of the Sub-Committee. 

7. RIGHT OF APPEAL 

7.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the 
Magistrates’ Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub-

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and the decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 

8. CONCLUSION 

8.1   The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Those steps are: 

 
(a) to grant the application as applied for, with or without attaching additional 

conditions or with modifications as considered appropriate;  
(b) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
(c) to reject the application 

 
 

5



9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1    That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application. 
 
10. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1-Location of the premises 
Appendix 2-Photographs of the site 
Appendix 3-Premises licence application 
Appendix 4-Application site plan 
Appendix 5-Conditions submitted in the application 
Appendix 6-Representations 
Appendix 7-NPA Representation 
Appendix 8-List of parties to the hearing 

  
 

For further information contact:  

Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
023 8028 5505 
Email: christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background papers:  

NFDC Licensing Policy 
Section 182 Statutory guidance 
Licensing Act 2003  
 

 

6



APPENDIX 1

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 VIEW OF THE ROAD FROM 

THE ENTRANCE AND PUBLIC 

PARKING 

2 VIEW OF THE SITE 

ENTRANCE FROM THE ROAD 

APPENDIX 2

9



 

3 STEPS DOWN TO PRIVATE 

BEACH 

4 VIEW OF THE ENTRANCE 

FROM THE SITE AND 

NEAREST RESIDENCE-

HILLHEAD HOUSE (REP 

RECEIVED) 

10



 

5 VIEW ALONG THE BEACH 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Destination Pop-Up Limited
         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Calshot Field
Part of the Cadland Estate
Jack Reynard Road
Calshot
(as better identified on the plan annexed
[...]
 be displayed at all exit points from the site (and in particular to the beach) 
to the effect that no alcohol may be taken beyond those points.

The restaurant shall be closed and vacated of all customers no later than 23:30 hours each day.

Staff shall be instructed to clear away all crockery, eating utensils and drinking vessels on a 
regular basis.

17



A maximum of 250 persons shall be permitted to reside temporarily on the site (excluding 
staff) and a maximum of 50 non-residents shall be permitted access to the restaurant at any one 
time.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
A refusals register and incident record shall be kept at the bar/serveries within the restaurant 
area and used to record:
Any occasion when the supply of alcohol is refused, the reason for that refusal and the name(s) 
of the staff member dealing with the matter;
Any occasion involving any anti-social behaviour and/or the commission or suspected 
commission of any criminal offence.
The register/records shall be made available for inspection by police or other authorised 
officers on request.

c) Public safety
Note for information purposes only – all matters of public safety are covered by other 
legislation, including (but not limited to) The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order, CDM 
Regulations (particularly in relation to temporary structures).

For those reasons, no conditions are proposed under this licensing objective. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance
No waste shall be removed from the site nor deliveries made to the site between 21:00 and 
08:00 hours.

Note for information – the application does not include any regulated entertainment and it is 
no intended to take advantage of the provisions of the Live Music Act (as amended) to permit 
performances of live or recorded music within the site.

e) The protection of children from harm
The premises shall operate a “Challenge 25” policy and notices to that effect shall be displayed 
at all bar/serveries.

All staff invo
[...]
ocial behaviour and/or the commission or suspected 
commission of any criminal offence. 

 
The register/records shall be made available for inspection by police or other authorised 
officers on request. 

c) Public Safety 

None (covered by other legislation outside the Licensing Act 2003) 

d) Prevention of public nuisance 

No waste shall be removed from the site nor deliveries made to the site between 21:00 and 
08:00 hours 

e) The protection of children from harm 

The premises shall operate a “Challenge 25” policy and notices to that effect shall be displayed 
at all bar/serveries. 
 
All staff involved in the sale/supply of alcohol shall be trained before they commence, their 
duties with regard to: 

 The conditions of this licence; 

 The Challenge 25 policy: and 

 Restricted sales, in particular to persons under the age of 18 and/or persons who are 
            intoxicated. 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 6 

 

A Cllr Alexis McEvoy 
 

B Mr Simon Verdon 
 

C Mr Sorrill 
 

D Mr Bryant 
 

E Ward 
 

F Mr Robert Gray 
 

G Mr and Mrs N Hunt 
 

H Ms Jane Banting 
 

 

 

25



From: Cllr Alexis McEvoy
To: Christa Ferguson
Subject: Re: Application: Grant of Premises Licence (S17) Ref: LICPR/21/02953 -
Date: 08 July 2021 21:47:24

Dear Christa,

I’m afraid I haven’t changed my view. 

Kind regards 

Councillor Alexis McEvoy BSc(Hons)

County Councillor for South Waterside
District Councillor for Fawley, Blackfield, Langley & Calshot

From: Christa Ferguson <Christa.Ferguson@NFDC.GOV.UK>
Sent: Tuesday, July 6, 2021 6:10 pm
To: Cllr Alexis McEvoy
Subject: RE: Application: Grant of Premises Licence (S17) Ref: LICPR/21/02953 -

Thank you for your submission Cllr McEvoy
As you have objected to this application it will require determination by Members of a Licensing
Sub Committee. Before we arrange a hearing I have supplied additional information intended to
provide a fuller picture of the application and the intention of the applicant, which you may not
be aware of.
Attached are
1 The list of conditions that would be attached to any licence granted in order to promote the
licensing objectives
2 Site plan and
3 Additional information submitted on the application form

No Objections have been received from any Responsible Authority (police, environmental health
etc)

If you wish to continue with your objection could you please confirm this by email as soon as
possible. You will then be informed of the hearing date and subsequent arrangements.
Conversely if you wish to withdraw your objection could you confirm this by email.

Regards
Christa

From: Cllr Alexis McEvoy <alexis.mcevoy@NFDC.gov.uk> 
Sent: 16 June 2021 20:16
To: Licensing e-mail address <Licensing@NFDC.gov.uk>
Cc: Cllr Alan Alvey <Alan.Alvey@NFDC.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Application: Grant of Premises Licence (S17) Ref: LICPR/21/02953 -

APPENDIX 6

Item A

26

mailto:alexis.mcevoy@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Christa.Ferguson@NFDC.GOV.UK


Dear Ms Ferguson,

I would like to object strongly to this application for a premises license.

The site only has one vehicular assess/egress gate onto a narrow one direction road. It is
surrounded by private houses on one side, beach huts on a second side a small council housing
estate on a third side and three accommodation blocks for workers at Calshot Activities Centre
on the fourth side.

The site has pitches for 100 tents and the restaurant/bar would be open to the public.

I am strongly of the view that granting a license would encourage serious public safety issues and
constitute a real public nuisance. It is expected there could be an influx of several hundred
“happy campers” at any one time which will more that double the entire population of Calshot.
The risk of increased petty crime is inevitable.

To allow the purchase of alcohol and onsite drinking from 11am to 11pm would be highly
irresponsible and with the sea on the edge of the site, the possible consequences are there for
all to see. I would not
[...]
f timely application for a 
licence by the device of use of TEN’s. Can you please confirm if you have received and 
application for a TEN? If so was it served on or before the 1st July if the planned event 
starts on 9th July? If a TEN has been applied for, was it served on the police as is 
mandatory and was it conforming by being in the name of an individual? If not the 
application is non-conforming. If a valid TEN has been applied for, and unobjected by the 
police, please confirm the start and end date of the 7 day term of the TEN.

I have copied this out local NFDC to Cllr. Alexis McEvoy.

Many thanks and kind regards,

Robert Gray
Eaglehurst,
Stanswood Road,
FAWLEY SO45 1BT

ITEM F

39



Representation form for other persons 

Full name 
Margaret Hunt & Nicholas Hunt 

Title Mr & 
Mrs 

Home address West Wing, Calshot Road, Calshot SO45 1BR 
(Calshot Field is opposite our garden and back of our house) 

Email address 
Phone number 

Name of premises you wish to make 
a representation about Calshot Field, Part of the Cadland 

Estate, Jack Reynard Road, Calshot 
Near Lymington 

Address of premises you wish to 
make a representation about As above 

Which of the four 
licensing objectives 
does your 
representation relate 
to? 

(✓)
Tick

Please add full details of your concerns 
regarding the application and include any 
evidence to support your representation. 

Please use separate sheets if necessary 
Prevention of crime 
and disorder 

Public safety 

Prevention of public 
nuisance 

We are persons living locally to the premises. 
This proposed licence will increase the possibility 
of public nuisance for the many dwellings nearby, 
including our own. We are concerned that 
activities taking place at the proposed licensed 
premises will have a direct impact on local 
residents and those who visit Calshot for the 
beach and local walks in this peaceful part of the 
New Forest National Park. We are particularly 
concerned about noise nuisance. The bar and 

[...]
post to  

Licensing Manager 
Licensing Services 
Appletree Court 
Beaulieu Road 
Lyndhurst 
SO43 7PA 

Phone: 023 8028 5505 

43

https://newforest.gov.uk/article/1716/Licensing-Services-privacy-notice


From:
To: Christa Ferguson; Licensing e-mail address
Cc:
Subject: Fwd: Cadland Pop Up Hotel
Date: 11 July 2021 13:44:04

>
> Dear Chris,
>
> I am emailing you on behalf of Calshot Lifeboat Station to express our concern about the granting of a drinks
Licence to the above mentioned hotel.
> During the summer months Calshot Spit is very busy with traffic at the best of times and it can sometimes be
challenging for our crews to get down to the station when tasked. We run two boats and our services are much
in demand by the Coast Guard. We are concerned that granting Cadland Pop Up Hotel a drinks licence could
negatively impact on us by having a large number of people under the influence of alcohol blocking the access
roads and, more seriously, the increased likelihood of people getting into trouble in the water by taking part in
the hotel’s watersports activities whilst under the influence of alcohol.
>
> We hope you will take our view into account when considering this request.
>
> Jane Banting (on behalf of Calshot Lifeboat Station)
>
>

ITEM H

44



New Forest National Park Authority
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON  SO41 9ZG

www.newforestnpa.gov.uk
CHAIRMAN GAVIN PARKER   CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES

New Forest District Council Licensing
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
Hampshire
SO43 7PA 12 July 2021

Dear Sir / Madam

Case Number EQ/21/50071
Proposal Licensing consultation - LICPR/21/02953 - SH
Site Calshot Field, Calshot Beach West, Calshot

Your Reference:  21/50071

Thank you for your correspondence received on 16 June 2021.

The New Forest National Park Authority strongly OBJECTS to the application for a
Premises License at the above site, for the following reasons:

The use of the land as a campsite requires planning permission, which has neither
been applied for or granted. The applicant is aware of this following correspondence
with the Authority in February 2021, however no application has been forthcoming
and the applicant has continued with their proposal irrespective of the Authority's
advice. It is not considered that the use of the land as a campsite, with associated
structures and operational development, falls within the limitations of Permitted
Development. Further, even if it were the case that planning permission was not
required; whilst the 'campsite' may only have opened to the public on 09 July, the
use of the land as such has already commenced by virtue of the 'set-up' of the site,
and come 30 August (the date which the applicant requires the License until) the
56-day temporary period would have already been exceeded, thereby meaning that
the use of the land is not permitted development.

I trust this information clarifies the points raised in your letter. Please do not hesitate
to contact me at the email address below if I can be of further assistance.

Yours faithfully

Carly Cochrane
Planning Officer
Email: carly.cochrane@newforestnpa.gov.uk

APPENDIX 7

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8 
Parties to the hearing 

 
LIST OF ATTENDEES 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
Cllr G Blunden 
Cllr N Tungate 
Cllr A Reid 
Cllr A Davis (Substitute) 
 
Parties to the Hearing 
Applicants-Destination Pop-Up Limited 
Applicant’s solicitor-Mr Philip Day 
 
Objectors 
Mr Simon Verdon 
Cllr Alexis McEvoy 
Mr James Bryant 
Ms Jan Ward 
Mr Robert Gray 
Mr and Mrs N Hunt 
Ms Jane Banting 
Carly Cochrane-New Forest National Park Authority 
 
Copies to Cllrs A Alvey and Cllr A McEvoy (local members) 
Licensing- Christa Ferguson/Joanne McClay 
Legal- Richard Davies 
Democratic Services- Andy Rogers. 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Calshot Pop Up Hotel, Calshot Field, Jack Maynard Road, Calshot
	Appendix 1 location plan
	Appendix 2 photos of the site
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – CALSHOT POP UP HOTEL, 
CALSHOT FIELD, JACK MAYNARD ROAD, CALSHOT 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on 5 August 2021 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 Councillor Neil Tungate (Chairman) 
 Councillor Geoff Blunden  
 Councillor Rebecca Clark 
     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicants:   

Mr Philip Day, Laceys Solicitors 

Mr Mark Sorrill, Destination Pop Up 

Mr Chris Bailey and Alex Brooke, Peppermint Bars 

  
 Objectors:   

Cllr Alexis McEvoy, local District and County Councillor 

Mr Simon Verdon, The Landmark Trust  

 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Council Officers:  
 

Ms Christa Ferguson - Licensing Manager 
  
 Other Persons:  
 

Ms A Scott (Laceys Solictors (Observing) 
     
 
4. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Richard Davies – Legal Advisor 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
 
       
 
5. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a 
number of the parties were absent as set out below: 
 
Those who had indicated that they would not be attending:  
 
C Cochrane, NFNPA 
J Ward 
 



 
LSC 5 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

6.         Those who had not indicated whether they would be attending: 
 
 J Bryant 
 R Gray 
 Mr and Mrs Hunt 
 J Banting     
  
7. Some absent parties had not indicated whether or not they would be in 

attendance.  The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in 
the public interest to adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the 
absence of those parties.  The Sub-Committee took into account the fact 
that the points raised by these parties were very similar to the points raised 
by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-Committee decided to proceed with 
the hearing in their absence and take into consideration their written 
representations in reaching its decision. 

 
8. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
  
 The purpose of the hearing was to determine an application for a premises 

 licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) in respect of 
the Calshot Pop up Hotel, Calshot Field, Jack Maynard Road, Calshot. 

  
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions (as applied 

for): 
 

 Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
 Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

 As the site is residential, for the period of the operation, the site opening 
hours are Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs to 24:00hrs 

  

9. Reasons for the Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a time limited premises 
licence along with the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the 
Applicant and all those who had made relevant representations.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has had regard to the Home 
Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 
the Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided and considered what action, if any, was appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives namely, the prevention of crime 
and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 
The main areas of concern raised by those objecting to the application 
related to the following: 
 

 Noise issues and disturbance due to additional visitors 

 Additional noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour and potential 
criminal activity related to proposed hours for the sale of alcohol 

 Hazards arising from increased traffic 



 
LSC 5 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 General public safety concerns relating to the sale of alcohol 
 
The Council’s legal representative advised that issues raised by objectors, 
such as planning, and traffic were not relevant to the licensing objectives for 
the purposes of the application.    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s additional representations 
including responses to objections made. They also noted the additional 
written representations from Mr Verdon. 
 
The Applicant advised the Sub-Committee that, if the licence were granted, 
it would submit an application for a change in the proposed DPS, instead of 
the person named in the Application. 
 
The Sub Committee heard that the site had been operating since 9 July 
2021 and had been able to sell alcoholic drinks under a series of Temporary 
Event Notices (TENs), the latest of which will expire on 8 August 2021.  An 
application had been made for a further TEN covering the period 10-15 
August 2021. This application was made in the event that the premises 
licence application was unsuccessful, or if the decision took the full 5 
working days to be published.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that none of the responsible authorities (Police, 
Environmental Health etc) had objected to any of the TENs applications, or 
this application, nor had there been any complaints from them during the 
period of operation of the site.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted in the objectors’ evidence that there were no 
specific incidents directly linked to the sale of alcohol at the site since 9 July 
2021 when the site opened. 
 
Due to lack of evidence, the Sub-Committee were not persuaded by the 
objectors’ submissions that the sale of alcohol on the site would lead to 
public nuisance, anti social behaviour, or threaten public safety. Similarly, 
they heard no relevant evidence to support objectors’ requests to reduce the 
proposed hours for the sale of alcohol.  
 
It was noted that security arrangements included provision of 2 security 
personnel between 7pm to 7am, and 1 employed from 7am to 7pm. 
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that there was a presumption in favour of 
granting an application unless there was evidence which undermined the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  
  
In view of evidence heard, and solely on the terms of the application, the 
Sub-Committee felt that, overall, granting the application would not 
adversely affect the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate steps 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant the application 
subject to the conditions set out in the application. 
 
Should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any 
person to call the premises licence in for review.  



 
LSC 5 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
Date: 5 August 2021 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr N Tungate 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 5 August 2021 
 

 


